

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

IN RE: THE GUARDIANSHIP OF
EVELYN P. SYPRETT

Lower Tribunal No. 2004 GA 7565

JIMMY D. SYPRETT, AS
GUARDIAN OF
EVELYN P. SYPRETT,

Appeal No. 2007-2831

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,

v.

JAMES L. ESSENSON d/b/a
THE LAW FIRM OF JAMES L.
ESSENSON,

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT.

ANSWER AND CROSS APPEAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida.

LAW FIRM OF JAMES L. ESSENSON

James L. Essenson, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 359033
Barbara J. Welch, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 624683
2071 Main Street
Sarasota, Florida 34237
Telephone: (941) 954-0303
Fax: (941) 951-7739
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

II. THE WARD’S OBJECTIONS8

 A. THE PSYCHIATRIC OBJECTION8

 B. THE HOME HEALTH CARE OBJECTION10

 C. THE DRIVING RIGHT OBJECTION10

III. THE JANUARY FEE ORDER12

IV. THE ORDERS SUBSEQUENT TO THE JANUARY
 FEE ORDER13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT20

I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY AWARDED ENTITLEMENT
 TO THE ESSENSON FIRM FOR THE FEE PROCEEDINGS UNDER
 744.108(8)20

 A. THE ESSENSON FIRM DID NOT WAIVE ITS CLAIM
 UNDER STOCKMAN20

 1. The Stockman Rule is inapplicable to

the Essenson Firm’s Petition for Fees	20
2. Even if applicable to a guardianship petition for fees, the Stockman Rule contains an exception applicable to this case	25
3. The Stockman Rule does not generally apply to non-discretionary fee statutes	27
 B. THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TOGETHER WITH THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT BEHIND CHAPTER 744 COMPEL A READING OF SECTION 744.108(8) THAT WOULD AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY’S FEES TO THE WARD’S ATTORNEYS FOR LITIGATING FEES UNDER SECTION 744.108.	29
1. A ward’s attorney is entitled to fees under a plain reading of the section 744.108(8) <i>in pari materia</i>	31
2. Legislative intent compels the conclusion that a ward’s attorney is entitled to fees under section 744.108(8)	34
 II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO AWARD FEES TO THE ESSENSON FIRM UNDER SECTION 744.108(1) AND (2) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	37
A. SYPRETT’S APPEAL OF THE ESSENSON FIRM’S ATTORNEY FEES UNDER SECTION 744.108(1) AND (2) IS UNTIMELY AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	37
 B. UNDER THE FACTS AND APPLICABLE LAW, THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ESSENSON FIRM WAS ENTITLED TO FEES FOR REPRESENTING THE WARD UNDER SECTION 744.108(1) AND (2).....	40

1.	The Essenson Firm did not exceed the scope of representation of the Ward and was thus entitled to fees for services rendered to the Ward.	40
2.	The lower court’s findings regarding the Essenson Firm’s entitlement to fees under sec. 744.108(1) and (2) were based on competent, substantial evidence and should thus be affirmed	44
III.	UNDER BOTH THE APPLICABLE LAW AND THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY ATTORNEY’S FEES TO SYPRETT UNDER SECTION 744.369(7)	48
A.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND AS A MATTER OF FACT THAT THE WARD’S OBJECTIONS HAD MERIT	49
B.	THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND PUBLIC POLICY REVEAL THAT SECTION 744.369(7) DOES NOT PERMIT SANCTIONS AGAINST ATTORNEYS FOR FILING OBJECTIONS ON BEHALF OF THEIR CLIENTS	51
C.	EVEN IF SECTION 744.369(7) PERMITTED THE SANCTIONING OF A WARD’S COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY FOR FILING A MERITLESS OBJECTION FOR THE WARD, AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER SECTION 744.369(7) IS STILL DISCRETIONARY.....	53
	CONCLUSION	55
<u>CROSS APPEAL</u>		
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	56

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS57

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT64

ARGUMENT65

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE ESSENSON FIRM ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR ITS COUNSEL65

 A. THE ESSENSON FIRM IS ENTITLED TO FEES UNDER SECTION 744.108(8) FOR THE FIRST DAY OF THE FEE PROCEEDINGS65

 B. UNDER COMMON LAW, THE ESSENSON FIRM IS ENTITLED TO FEES FOR ITS ATTORNEY FOR LITIGATING ENTITLEMENT TO FEES69

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF THE AWARD TO THE ESSENSON FIRM WITHOUT ANY REASONABLE BASIS73

CONCLUSION.....78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....79

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Allen Morris Const. Co., Inc. v. Salazar</u> , 766 So.2d 360 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	27
<u>Albritton v. Ferrera</u> , 913 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	65-66
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regar</u> , 942 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	15, 64
<u>Badaraco v. Suncoast Towers V Associates</u> , 676 So.2d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	30
<u>Barron Chase Securities, Inc. v. Moser</u> , 794 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	70
<u>Betancourt v. U.S. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</u> , 823 So.2d 201 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	29
<u>Black v. Bedford at Lake Catherine Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 801 So.2d 252 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	17
<u>Butler v. Guardianship of Peacock</u> , 898 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	42
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	17, 53
<u>Caufield v. Cantele</u> , 837 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Connell v. City of Plantation</u> , 901 So.2d 317 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	39
<u>Critical Intervention Services, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</u> , 908 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	30
<u>Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. S.G.</u> , 613 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	27
<u>Desocio v. Sonic Automotive</u> , 894 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	28

<u>Discovery Experimental and Development, Inc. v. Department of Health,</u> 824 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	15-16, 17
<u>Fabing v. Eaton,</u> 941 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	38
<u>First Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n of Palm Beaches v. Bezotte,</u> 740 So.2d 589 (Fla. 4th 1999)	45
<u>Ganson v. State, Dep't of Admin.,</u> 554 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	70
<u>GEICO Financial Services, Inc. v. Kramer,</u> 575 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	39
<u>Gibbs Const. Co. v. S. L. Page Corp.,</u> 755 So.2d 787 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	15, 64
<u>Gibson v. Walker,</u> 380 So.2d 531 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	70
<u>Green v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</u> 905 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	30
<u>Green v. Sun Harbor Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 685 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	22
<u>Green v. Sun Harbor Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 730 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1998)	20-22, 25
<u>Hamilton v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 936 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	70
<u>Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack,</u> 159 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1963)	24
<u>In Re Good,</u> 696 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	67-68
<u>In re Guardianship of Bockmuller,</u> 602 So.2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	16
<u>In re Guardianship of Sapp,</u> 868 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	17, 64
<u>In re Guardianship of Shell,</u> 978 So.2d 885 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	44, 73, 74
<u>In re Guardianship of Sitter,</u> 779 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	74

<u>In Re: Thelma King/Essenson v. Lutheran Services Florida, Inc.,</u> 862 So.2d 869 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	35, 38, 42-43
<u>Interim Healthcare of Northwest Florida, Inc. v. Estate of Ries,</u> 910 So.2d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	22
<u>King v. Ferguson, Skipper, Shaw, Keyser, Baron, and Tirabassi, P.A.,</u> 862 So.2d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	33, 38, 42
<u>Longmeier v. Longmeier,</u> 921 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	28
<u>Marks v. State, Dept. of Legal Affairs,</u> 937 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	30
<u>McClung v. Posey,</u> 514 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	66
<u>McGurn v. Scott,</u> 596 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	39
<u>National Portland Cement Co. v. Goudie,</u> 718 So.2d 274 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	70
<u>North Dade Church of God, Inc. v. JM Statewide, Inc.,</u> 851 So.2d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	70
<u>Sandoval v. Banco de Comercio, S.A.,</u> 585 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Scott ex rel. Scott v. Women's Medical Group, P.A.,</u> 837 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	38
<u>Sitomer v. First of America Bank-Central,</u> 667 So.2d 456 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	67
<u>Sorrels v. Rebecca's Ice Cream, Inc.,</u> 696 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	44-45
<u>S. R. v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	29
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma,</u> 629 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	69-70

<u>Stockman v. Downs</u> , 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	18, 20, 25, 29
<u>Storob v. Sphere Drake Ins.</u> , 730 So.2d 375 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	27
<u>Stowe v. Universal Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 937 So.2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	39
<u>Tiedeman v. City of Miami</u> , 529 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	70
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Hutchins</u> , 489 So.2d 208 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	37
<u>Ulrich v. Eaton Vance Distributors, Inc.</u> , 764 So.2d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	39
<u>Universal Beverages Holdings, Inc. v. Merkin</u> , 902 So.2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	17
<u>Weaver v. Laub</u> , 574 P.2d 609 (Okla. 1977)	63
<u>Wight v. Wight</u> , 880 So.2d 692 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	67
<u>Zepeda v. Klein</u> , 698 So.2d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	29, 32-33, 69-72

State Statutes and Rules

§1.01, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	48, 51-52
§733.6171, Fla. Stat. (1993)	68
§744.108, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	passim
§ 744.362, Fla. Stat. (2006)	46, 52
§744.369, Fla. Stat. (2006)	passim

§744.1012, Fla. Stat. (2006)	34
§744.3215, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	34, 43, 49, 54
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100	20,22,23
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110	22,23,24
Fla. Prob. R. 5.010	22
Fla. Prob. R 5.020	23,24
Fla. Prob. R. 5.025	22, 23
Fla. Prob. R. 5.040	23, 24
Fla. Prob. R. 5.630	24
Fla. Prob. R. 5.700	52
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020	40
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110	38
Florida Guardianship Practice, § 3.19 (5th ed. 2005)	42
Black’s Law Dictionary (West Group, 7 th Ed.)	24-25
